
Agenda Item E 
Consent Item 7 

25-06: Attachment 
 

RIVERSIDE COUNTY CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION 
CONTRACT FOR INVESTMENT OF FUNDS  

AMENDMENT  
 
  
Contractor:  Jeung Choo Yoo MD, Inc. 
 
Contract No.:  CF24114 Amendment  
 
Address: 264 North Highland Springs Ave 2-B 

Banning, CA 92220 
 
WHEREAS, the Riverside County Children and Families Commission (“Commission”) has entered into 
a Contract for Investment of Funds (“Contract”) with Jeung Choo Yoo MD, Inc. (“Contractor”) for the 
provision of services, and the parties now wish to amend the Contract, to be effective as of January 
22, 2025. 

Now, therefore, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows: 
A. The contract term is unchanged and remains: July 01, 2023 – June 30, 2026 
B. The previous version of the Scope of Work has been deleted in its entirety and replaced as 

outlined in attachment A-1. 
C. The previous version of the Budget has been deleted in its entirety and replaced as outlined in 

attachment B-1. All references to the maximum reimbursable amount shall be amended from 
$1,357,105.00 to: $1,597,105. 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract, including prior amendments, shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature Page Follows 

  



Agenda Item E 
Consent Item 7 

25-06: Attachment 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representative to 
execute this first Amendment. 

 

Authorized Signature for COMMISSION:  Authorized Signature for CONTRACTOR: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tammi Graham 
Executive Director 

Jeung Choo Yoo 
Medical Doctor and Authorized Signatory 

Date Signed: Date Signed: 

 

585 Technology Court 
Riverside, CA 92507-2423 

264 North Highland Springs Ave 2-B 
Banning, CA 92220 

APPROVED AS TO FORM SIGNATURE: 

 

 

Kristine Bell-Valdez 
Supervising Deputy County Counsel  

Date Signed:  

ATTEST SIGNATURE:  

 

 

Lynn M. Stephens 
Executive Assistant IV 
Date Signed:  



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 3 of 14 
 

  



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 4 of 14 
 

ATTACHMENT A-1: SCOPE OF WORK 

Contractor: Jeung Choo Yoo MD, Inc. 

Program: Home Visiting From FY24 

Contract #: CF24114 A-1  

Term: July 01, 2023 - June 30, 2026 

Program Overview: PROGRAM OVERVIEW – NURSE-FAMILY PARTNERSHIP 
CONTRACTOR will implement the Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) program and will provide 
home visits by registered nurses beginning during pregnancy and continuing through the child’s 
second birthday. The Nurse-Family Partnership ('NFP') Program is an evidence-based nurse 
home visiting program which serves low-income, first-time mothers and their children who face 
significant short- and long-term risks to their health, personal development, and economic well-
being. Through regular visits from specially trained nurses, the NFP Program partners with these 
mothers during their first pregnancies and the first two years of their children’s lives to help them 
develop behaviors that enable them to have healthier pregnancies, be better parents, have 
emotionally and physically healthier children, and attain greater economic self-sufficiency. 
CONTRACTOR will provide HVP participants with up to one thousand dollars ($1000) worth of 
material goods, dependent on an observable need. The material goods can be used for a 
program participant’s household related to care, health, and safety of the child and family. Some 
examples of appropriate use of material goods may include, but are not limited to: child safety 
kits, car seats, appliance repairs, adaptive equipment for children with disabilities, and resources 
related to child and family language and literacy needs. Material goods items are not intended to 
be an incentive for individuals to participate, but rather a response to the specific needs of the 
participant and their families. Goods purchased cannot be used to supplant materials or services 
already being provided through Welfare-to Work (WTW) supportive services, such as diapers 
and transportation. 
Monthly, CONTRACTOR will collect data to track performance as required by First 5 Riverside 
County to complete State report requirements. CONTRACTOR will collect the following types of 
data monthly: Home Visiting Program Models: the total number of cases enrolled by model type. 
Home Visiting Program Caseload: the caseload, which includes parents or caretakers and 
children receiving services. Home Visiting Program Referrals and Services: referrals made to 
various services. 
CONTRACTOR will implement the model with fidelity and good outcomes by providing families 
with regular home visits. 
CONTRACTOR will provide to First 5 Riverside County aggregate data reports submitted to the 
national service office of NFP. 

 

SOW Details: 

PROGRAM OVERVIEW – NURSE-FAMILY PARTNERSHIP 
CONTRACTOR will implement the Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) program and will provide 
home visits by registered nurses beginning during pregnancy and continuing through the child’s 
second birthday. The Nurse-Family Partnership (NFP) Program is an evidence-based nurse 
home visiting program which serves low-income, first-time mothers and their children who face 
significant short- and long-term risks to their health, personal development, and economic well-
being. Through regular visits from specially trained nurses, the NFP Program partners with these 
mothers during their first pregnancies and the first two years of their children’s lives to help them 
develop behaviors that enable them to have healthier pregnancies, be better parents, have 
emotionally and physically healthier children, and attain greater economic self-sufficiency. 



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 5 of 14 
 

The NFPx Initiative is a model adaptation of the NFP program that expands eligibility to allow for 
the enrollment of individuals with previous live births (multiparous people or multips) and/or those 
who are enrolling after the 28th week of pregnancy but before the birth of the child (late 
registrants). Historically, NFP has been limited to first-time pregnant individuals and those 
enrolling early in pregnancy, except for cultural adaptations made by NFP’s Tribal Partners. 
NFPx was developed to address a need identified by the network to serve more families affected 
by economic and racial inequality, particularly those facing barriers to healthcare and wellness 
resources that can negatively impact health outcomes for themselves and their children. A select 
few implementing agencies are approved to certify and serve this expanded population. 
CONTRACTOR will provide HVP participants with up to one thousand dollars ($1000) worth of 
material goods, dependent on an observable need. The material goods can be used for a 
program participant’s household related to care, health, and safety of the child and family. Some 
examples of appropriate use of material goods may include, but are not limited to: child safety 
kits, car seats, appliance repairs, adaptive equipment for children with disabilities, and resources 
related to child and family language and literacy needs. Material goods items are not intended to 
be an incentive for individuals to participate, but rather a response to the specific needs of the 
participant and their families. Goods purchased cannot be used to supplant materials or services 
already being provided through Welfare-to Work (WTW) supportive services, such as diapers 
and transportation. 
Monthly, CONTRACTOR will collect data to track performance as required by First 5 Riverside 
County to complete State report requirements. CONTRACTOR will collect the following types of 
data monthly: Home Visiting Program Models: the total number of cases enrolled by model type. 
Home Visiting Program Caseload: the caseload, which includes parents or caretakers and 
children receiving services. Home Visiting Program Referrals and Services: referrals made to 
various services. 
CONTRACTOR will implement the model with fidelity and good outcomes by providing families 
with regular home visits. 
CONTRACTOR will provide to First 5 Riverside County aggregate data reports submitted to the 
national service office of NFP. 
 



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 6 of 14 
 

 



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 7 of 14 
 

 



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 8 of 14 
 

 



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 9 of 14 
 

  



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 10 of 14 
 

 



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 11 of 14 
 

 

ATTACHMENT B-1: BUDGET 
 

Budget Start Date: 07/01/2023 

Budget End Date: 06/30/2026 

Total Amount: $1,597,105 

 

FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 
 

Category Description Amount 

 Operational Expenses Home Visits - NFP P10 $738,475  

 Operational Expenses Material Goods - P10 $30,000  

 Operational Expenses Certification & Training NFPx $0  

SUBTOTAL: $768,475.00  

 

FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 
 

Category Description Amount 

 Operational Expenses Home Visits - NFP P10 $582,605  

 Operational Expenses Material Goods - P10 $26,000  

 Operational Expenses Certification & Training NFPx $23,037  



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 12 of 14 
 

SUBTOTAL: $631,642.00  

 

FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 
 

Category Description Amount 

 Operational Expenses Home Visits - NFP P10 $183,665  

 Operational Expenses Material Goods - P10 $13,323  

 Operational Expenses Certification & Training NFPx $0  

SUBTOTAL: $196,988.00  

   



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 13 of 14 
 

 

EXHIBIT C-1: PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

A. FISCAL 
The maximum amount reimbursable over the life of this Contract shall not exceed $1,597,105 for 
the duration of the Contract period as awarded by the Riverside County Children and Families 
Commission, also known as First 5 Riverside County, (hereinafter the “COMMISSION” or 
“COUNTY”), provided pursuant to the California Children and Families Act of 1998, also known as 
Proposition 10.   
 
CONTRACT PERIOD: 07/01/23 – 06/30/26  

   
1. Method, Time, and Schedule Conditions of Payment 

 
a. The COMMISSION will disburse funds on a reimbursement payment process based on 

the Contract Budget (Attachment “B”) amount for the applicable fiscal year and monthly 
report submissions. Payment will be rendered thirty (30) business days from submission 
of all required documentation and/or the reporting deadline. 

 
b. Disbursement of any payment of funds to CONTRACTOR shall be made so long as all of 

the following conditions have been met: 
 
1. The Contract has been approved by the COMMISSION; 
 
2. The Contract has been fully executed by all parties; 
 
3. All applicable licenses to comply with the terms of the SOW are current and valid; and 
 
4. The CONTRACTOR submits monthly itemized invoices, via the data management 

system to include the supporting documentation separated by a cover sheet in front of 
each expense category. Documentation shall include; payroll register or report, time & 
activity report and/or, timesheets, statement of costs, copy of invoice or receipt, 
mileage report(s), copy of check(s) or proof of payment; and 

 
5. COMMISSION staff has reviewed and approved Cost Allocation Plan (if applicable). 

 
c. Under special circumstances, CONTRACTOR may request advance disbursements. A 

supplemental disbursement request along with justification must be submitted, in writing, 
to the Executive Director or designee. 
 

d. The COMMISSION Executive Director, or designee, reserves the right to withhold or 
reduce disbursement of funds if CONTRACTOR fails to 1) comply with monthly and/or 
quarterly reports by the indicated due date as set forth in Section 11 of the Contract; 2) if 
results achieved are not as projected and no COMMISSION approved plan is in place for 
improvement; or 3) if the CONTRACTOR is not in compliance with any provision contained 
within this Contract. 
 

e. The final funding period amount approved for the applicable fiscal year will be paid based 
on final expenditures as of June 30th, and reported as of the final deadline to submit 
program expenditures defined in Section 11. Fiscal and Program Reporting Requirements, 
A. Fiscal Reporting.  Expenditures made after June 30th will not be accepted.  



 

 
CF24114 A1-JCYOO-HVP24-Amendment    Page 14 of 14 
 

 
2. Allowable Costs 

 
Funds provided pursuant to this Contract shall be expended by CONTRACTOR in accordance 
with the Budget.  
 
a. Such specified expenditures will be further limited to those that are considered both 

reasonable and necessary as determined by the COMMISSION.  CONTRACTOR agrees 
COMMISSION may recover any payments for services or goods, including rental of facilities, 
which were not reasonable and necessary, or which exceeded the fair market value. The 
recovery shall be limited to payments over and above reasonable or fair market amounts and 
any costs of recovery. 
 

b. The reasonable and allowable reimbursement rate for use of motor vehicles, travel expenses 
and food are based on the current IRS allowable rate. 

 
c. Contractor shall obtain approval for all overnight travel and out of State travel as it relates to 

services provided in this Contract.  Reimbursement as it relates to pre-approved travel will be 
based on the Federal allowable rate. Request must be submitted in writing thirty (30) days in 
advance of travel date and travel must be approved in advance by COMMISSION 
management. 


	Authorized Signature for COMMISSION: 

