
25-06  Page 1 of 2 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 25-06 
DATE OF MEETING: January 22, 2025 

 ACTION:  ☒                  
INFORMATION:  ☐ 

 
 

APPROVE AMENDMENT WITH JEUNG CHOO YOO MD, INC.  
FOR HOME VISITING EXPANDED POPULATION  

FROM JULY 1, 2023 - JUNE 30, 2026 
(CONTRACT NO. CF24114) 

[$1,597,105 PROP 10 FUNDS] 
 
 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST  

Approve the Amendment with Jeung Choo Yoo MD, Inc. (Contract No. CF24114) for an 
additional $240,000 Proposition 10 funds for a total amount not to exceed $1,597,105, effective 
July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2026, for Home Visiting Expanded Population. 

BACKGROUND  

On May 5, 2023 (Action Item 23-24), Commission approved Contracts for Home Visiting, 
including CF24114 for the provision of home visiting services by Jeung Choo You MD, Inc. 
utilizing the Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) model. 

Historically, the NFP program has strictly served first-time pregnant individuals and those 
enrolling early in pregnancy. In 2024, the NFPx initiative was launched as a model adaptation to 
expand eligibility to include individuals with previous live births (multiparous) and late registrants 
(those enrolling after 28 weeks of pregnancy). Jeung Choo Yoo MD, Inc. has been specially 
credentialed and approved to serve this expanded population, a distinction granted to only a few 
sites statewide. The amendment to the current contract will support the expanded population 
certification and services for additional eight (8) families in 2024-25 and 15 families in 2025-26. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION  

That the Commission:  

1. Approve the First Amendment of Contract No. CF24114 for an amount not to exceed 
$1,597,105, for the Home Visiting Program in essentially the same form as the contract 
attached hereto and authorize the Executive Director or Designee to sign the contract on 
behalf of the Commission, subject to County Counsel approval as to form. 

 



25-06  Page 2 of 2 

2. Authorize the Executive Director or Designee, based on the availability of fiscal funding 
and as approved by County Counsel, to sign amendments that exercise the options of 
the agreement with Jeung Choo You MD, Inc., on behalf of the Commission, including 
modifications of the statement of work that stay within the intent of said contract without 
requiring further action from the Commission. 

BUDGET IMPACT  

Adequate appropriation has been included in the approved FY 24/25 budget to support funding 
for this initiative (527980-25800-938001-92945-CF24114). 

STRATEGIC PLAN RELEVANCE 

Goal Area 2 - Comprehensive Health & Development (92945) 

POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  

None Known. 

ATTACHMENTS  

1. CF24114 Jeung Choo You MD, Inc. Amendment  

 


